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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs E Pilgrim

Scheme
:
NHS Pension Scheme

Respondents
:
1. The NHS Pensions Agency (the Agency)

2.  Guy’s Hospital (the Hospital)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 16 February 2000)

1. Mrs Pilgrim, through her MP – Ms K Hoey, complains of maladministration on the part of the Agency and the Hospital, in that she believes she contributed to the Scheme between 30 October 1967 and 28 May 1980 but has not received a full pension for that period. She says that she has suffered injustice as a consequence of the above alleged maladministration.

RELEVANT PROVISIONS

2. “Remuneration” is defined in the NHS (Superannuation) Regulations 1961 as:

“…all salary, wages, fees and other payments paid or made to an officer as such for his own use, and includes the money value of any apartments, rations or other allowances in kind appertaining to his employment, but does not include payments for overtime …”

3. Paragraph 202 of Part IV of Section 1A of the “Pay and Conditions of Service” for hospital nursing and midwifery staff dated 1 November 1969 states:

“The normal working hours for all whole-time nurses and midwives employed in hospital and institutions are 84 per fortnight, day or night, exclusive of mealtimes, subject always to the requirements of service.”

4. Paragraph 202(a) of Part IV of Section A of the “Pay and Conditions of Service” for nursing and midwifery staff dated 1 April 1976 states:

“The normal working hours for all whole-time nurses employed in hospitals and institutions are 40 per week (or 80 per fortnight), day or night, exclusive of mealtimes, subject always to the requirements of the service.” 

MATERIAL FACTS
5. Mrs Pilgrim started working at the Hospital on 30 October 1967. She did her nursing training full time between 29 June 1969 and 6 October 1971. After completing her training, and qualifying as an Enrolled Nurse, she returned to work at the Hospital. Mrs Pilgrim stopped working for the Hospital on 31 December 1979, but she was paid up to 28 May 1980 for leave which she had not taken and to take account of 3 months notice.

6. Mrs Pilgrim had signed an acceptance of an offer of employment with the Hospital on 14 October 1971.

7. Form SW1 is a manually completed document used by the Hospital to record employees’ details such as their National Insurance number, sex, rate of pay over a period and employment status, i.e.  full time or part time. The form SW1 for Mrs Pilgrim, which covers the period 14 October 1971 to 1 August 1979, shows that as from 6 December 1971 she had switched to a part time basis working 36 hours out of a possible 40 hours per week.  

8. Mrs Pilgrim’s payslip dated 31 January 1972 shows no Scheme contributions had been deducted. Similarly, her P60 form for the year ended 5 April 1979 shows no deductions for Scheme contributions.

9. On 15 February 1973 the Health Services Superannuation Division of the Department of Health and Social Security (now known as the Department of Work and Pensions) sent copies of leaflet SDR/SBN to all authorities employing persons subject to the National Health Service (Superannuation) Regulations. Leaflet SDR/SBN informed all employees that some part time employees would be able to join the Scheme provided they worked for at least half the whole-time standard hours and were over the aged 18 but under the age of 65.  

10. A letter dated 28 January 1977 to Mrs Pilgrim offering her an appointment to the nursing staff of the Hospital states that:

· she was given details of the Scheme;

· her date of joining the Hospital was 14 October 1971; and

· she was to work 36 hours per week.

11. In 1997 Mrs Pilgrim made enquiries with the Agency about her pension entitlement from the Scheme. The Agency informed her that according to its records her pensionable service in the Scheme was from 30 October 1967 to 5 December 1971. The Agency said that it had no record of any pensionable service for her from 6 December 1971 to the date she left the service of the Hospital, and her payslips verified that she was not a member of the Scheme in that period. Based on this information, she was only entitled to a refund of contributions she had made to the Scheme.

12. In 1998 Ms Hoey contacted the Hospital about Mrs Pilgrim’s pensionable service under the Scheme. The Hospital responded as follows: 

12.1. Mrs Pilgrim had worked full time between 30 October 1967 and 5 December 1971 (as an Auxiliary Nurse between 30 October 1967 and 25 June 1969; a Pupil Nurse between 29 June 1969 and 6 October 1971; and an Enrolled Nurse between 14 October 1971 and 5 December 1971). 

12.2. When Mrs Pilgrim was working full time she would have been able to join the Scheme, but as a part time worker, in accordance with the regulations at the time, she would not have been able to participate in the Scheme.

12.3. The two payslips provided for January and February 1972 showed that Mrs Pilgrim was part time, working 36 hours per week.

12.4. In 1973 membership of the Scheme was made available to part time employees provided they worked more than half of the full time hours for their grade. Employers were required to notify all eligible employees of this change to the Scheme and, although the Hospital cannot be completely certain of events 25 years ago, there is no reason to believe that this process did not happen. 

12.5. The onus was on the individual to elect to join the Scheme, when and where they were eligible to do so, and there are records to show that part time employees of the Hospital did join, indicating that this change was notified to employees at the time.  

12.6. There is no record to indicate that Mrs Pilgrim wished to join the Scheme in 1973 or subsequently.

13. In 1999 Mrs Pilgrim made enquiries with the Inland Revenue about her pension entitlement from the Scheme, and was informed that her National Insurance account showed that between 2 April 1970 and 5 December 1971 she was contracted out of the State Graduated Pension Scheme. The Inland Revenue also advised her that her employer, the Hospital, had made a ‘payment in lieu’ to buy back her pension rights into the State Scheme. The Inland Revenue added that this usually resulted in the member receiving a refund of any contributions paid to the pension scheme.

14. Mrs Pilgrim says:

14.1. When she returned to work at the Hospital after her nursing training this was on a full time basis.

14.2. Between 1973 and 1975 she changed her hours of work at the Hospital due to personal circumstances. During this period she worked from 9 a.m.  to 5 p.m., but was told by her senior nursing officer and ward sister that she could make up her time by working extra hours in the evenings or weekends. 

14.3. She always made up her hours to 40 hours a week. The time sheets she completed confirmed the hours she worked.

14.4. She was told time and time again that as long as she worked the extra hours, and submitted her time sheets, her pension under the Scheme was safe in the Hospital’s administrator’s hands. 

14.5. Superannuation contributions were deducted from her salary each month. If she had opted out of the Scheme, she would have noticed the extra money in her pay packet.

14.6. She was sure that she continued to accrue a pension from the Scheme throughout her employment with the Hospital. She never signed any forms or papers opting out of the Scheme.

14.7. She was never told by her manager or by the Hospital that she was not a member of the Scheme or that the Hospital had stopped paying in contributions on her behalf.

15. The Agency responded:

15.1. Membership of the Scheme was not open to part time employees until 1 April 1973. All employers were notified of this change by the Agency and provided with leaflet SRD/SBN to distribute to all relevant employees.

15.2. The Agency and the Hospital are satisfied that they acted in accordance with the National Health Service [Superannuation] Regulations 1961 and paragraph 53 of the 1966 Code of Procedure for Employing Authorities, and correctly made Mrs Pilgrim non pensionable when her contract of employment changed to 36 hours per week. 

15.3. Mrs Pilgrim may have at times worked additional hours and feels that for these periods she was in fact working full time but, as her contract was for part time work, she had been correctly assessed as non pensionable by her employer.

15.4. Mrs Pilgrim did not pay contributions to the Scheme after 5 December 1971.  The copies of payslips for December 1977, December 1978, December 1979, January 1980 and January 1981, which Mrs Pilgrim had sent when she queried this matter all clearly showed that the only deductions made were for tax and National Insurance contributions. As she had paid contributions up to that date it would not be unreasonable to expect that she should have noticed that contributions were no longer being deducted from her pay.

16. The Hospital responded:

16.1. Mrs Pilgrim was employed in the National Health Service between 30 October 1967 and 28 May 1980. She was employed by the Hospital between 14 October 1971 and 28 May 1980 (although her last working day was 31 December 1979). Up to 5 December 1971 she was employed full time 40 hours per week, but from 6 December 1971 she reduced her hours to 36 hours per week which was classed as part time. 

16.2. Mrs Pilgrim would have been issued with information about the Scheme when she joined the Hospital which would have made clear the position of part time employees in 1971.

16.3. Prior to 1973 part time employees were not entitled to join the Scheme, but after that date any employee who worked more than half time were eligible to join. The Hospital had notified all employees of this change at the time. The onus was on the employee to opt to join the Scheme, but Mrs Pilgrim did not opt to join.

16.4. Mrs Pilgrim’s contract of employment states that she worked 36 hours out of 40 hours per week. She may well have “made up” the extra 4 hours but it was the contracted hours which determines eligibility in respect of the Scheme.

16.5. Mrs Pilgrim claims that she did contribute to the Scheme.  A payslip would have been provided each month to Mrs Pilgrim which would have enabled her to check both her gross pay and any deductions made. The payslips she has produced do not show that any pension contributions had been deducted.

16.6. With regard to the refund of her contributions from the Scheme, the Hospital points out that it is not practice automatically to repay contributions in such circumstances because Mrs Pilgrim may have rejoined the Scheme at a later stage.

16.7. Even though the Hospital does not accept maladministration in Mrs Pilgrim’s case she was offered two options, which she has not accepted. These options are: 

· a refund of the contributions she has made of £3,000, plus interest; or 

· the Hospital would pay the employer’s contributions to allow her to join the Scheme as from 1 April 1973, which would mean that she would be entitled to an annual pension of £1,171.46 and lump sum of £3,514.37 from 17 October 1996, but she would have to pay the backdated employee’s contributions which totals £10,740.20.

17. Ms Hoey states:

17.1. There are a number of discrepancies in the contract which the Hospital says Mrs Pilgrim signed agreeing to part time hours of 36 hours per week. First, the letter offering her employment with the Hospital is dated 28 January 1977. Why, Ms Hoey asks, was the offer letter sent in 1977 when she in fact started her employment with the Hospital in 1971? There is no mention in this letter about the date of 6 December 1971 when the Hospital says she officially reduced her hours. Mrs Pilgrim denies ever signing a contract at the time agreeing to be classed as part time and says that all arrangements in December 1971 were made orally with her colleagues.

17.2. The Hospital has not produced any documentation relevant to the date of December 1971 showing that Mrs Pilgrim signed a contract agreeing to the reduced hours.

17.3. It was noted from the Inland Revenue’s letter in 1999 to Mrs Pilgrim that she was bought back into the State Scheme and this usually resulted in a refund to the member of the contributions made. This did not happen, but if it did receipt of the lump sum would have alerted her to the fact that she was no longer a member of the Scheme.

17.4. Mrs Pilgrim did not notice the changes on her payslips, but it was not unusual for individuals not to understand or notice parts of their pay details.

17.5. Mrs Pilgrim insists that she was never invited to join the Scheme again in 1973 or told of the changes to legislation allowing part time to join the Scheme as from that date.

17.6. Witness statements from Mrs Pilgrim’s colleagues at the time confirmed her hours of work.

17.7. The contributions Mrs Pilgrim had paid prior to December 1971 were not refunded to her at the time nor where they refunded after she had left service or after she had retired. It was only when Mrs Pilgrim had made enquiries that this matter came to light. If it is standard practice to refund contributions, when were these contributions going to be repaid.

18. Statements were submitted by Mrs M V Stevenson, Ms A Munian and Miss A M Geeson, all of whom had worked with Mrs Pilgrim. Mrs Stevenson who was a staff nurse says that Mrs Pilgrim had worked full time from 30 October 1967 to 5 December 1971 as a nursing auxiliary and confirmed that Mr Pilgrim’s working hours were 9 am to 5 pm 5 days a week. Ms Munian states that she had worked with Mrs Pilgrim from September 1973 and confirmed that Mrs Pilgrim’s hours were 9 am to 5 pm from Monday to Friday. Miss Geeson says that she had known Mrs Pilgrim since September 1975, but did not confirm Mrs Pilgrim’s working hours.

19. In response the Hospital says:

19.1. The Hospital admits that there was no signed copy of Mrs Pilgrim’s contract of employment in its files. It was not required to keep records such as contracts of employment once an employee had left service, provided that an adequate summary of the employee’s personal and health record is maintained. Such a summary, the hospital says, is contained in the SW1 card.

19.2. Mrs Pilgrim claims that she had a verbal agreement with the ward sister and thought that her contract was for 40 hours per week. However her pay was adjusted to 36 hours per week and it is unclear why she did not query this at the time. It is the Hospital’s view that her paid hours equates to her contracted hours.

19.3. It has been stated, by Ms Hoey, that it is not unusual for individuals not to understand or notice parts of their pay details. However, Mrs Pilgrim has stated that if she had opted out of the Scheme she would have noticed an increase in her wages.

19.4. The statement by Mrs Stevenson confirmed that Mrs Pilgrim had worked full time up to 5 December 1971 and then between 9 am and 5 pm 5 days per week which is not 40 hours per week. The part time hours were also confirmed in the statement from Ms Munian.

19.5. The administration of contribution refunds are carried out by the Agency and not the Hospital.

20. The Agency has stated that assuming Mrs Pilgrim was to be reinstated into the Scheme as from 1 April 1973, the total of the arrears of her gross pension would be £8,252.42. This figure added to the lump sum of £3,514.37 which she would also receive, if she was reinstated, gives a total of £11,766.79.

CONCLUSIONS

21. The decision as to whether or not Mrs Pilgrim is granted a full pension in respect of her service between 30 October 1967 and 28 May 1980 lies with the Hospital and not the Agency. I therefore do not uphold the complaint against the Agency.

22. There is no dispute that Mrs Pilgrim was a member of the Scheme between 30 October 1967 and 5 December 1971.

23. Mrs Pilgrim stated that she was sure she accrued pension from the Scheme throughout her employment with the Hospital. She said that she had reduced her working hours in 1973 and not in 1971 as claimed by the Hospital. I agree that there is no documentation to show that Mrs Pilgrim had signed a contract in 1971 to be classed as a part time employee. The Hospital’s explanation for this is that it did not keep signed copies of employees’ contracts once they leave service, but kept a summary of the employees’ personal and health records in the form of the SW1 form.  The SW1 form for Mrs Pilgrim shows that her working hours were changed as from 6 December 1971 when she was considered to be part time.  I do not regard the SW1 form as conclusive evidence of what hours were being worked but do accept the explanation as to why no copies of the contract can now be produced.

24. Ms Hoey on behalf of Mrs Pilgrim pointed out that statements from Mrs Pilgrim’s colleagues whom she had worked with confirmed her hours of work. The statements from both Mrs Stevenson and Ms Munian confirm that Mrs Pilgrim had worked from 9 am to 5 pm for 5 days a week which equates to 36 hours allowing one hour for lunch. In addition Mrs Stevenson said that Mrs Pilgrim had worked full time up to 5 December 1971, which is not in dispute. It is the period after 5 December 1971 that is in question and the statements from Mrs Pilgrim’s colleagues do not confirmed that she had worked full time in this period.

25. Mrs Pilgrim initially stated that she had continued making contributions to the Scheme after 5 December 1971. She added that she would have noticed an increase to her wage packet if she had ceased being a member of the Scheme, because deductions would not have been made for her contributions. I note that Ms Hoey subsequently stated that Mrs Pilgrim did not notice the change on her payslips.  It is clear from the copy of the payslip dated 31 January 1972, which I have seen, that there were no deductions for Scheme contributions.  Her P60 form for the year ended 5 April 1979 confirms this. It is clear to me from the evidence that Mrs Pilgrim ceased contributing to the Scheme after 5 December 1971.

26. Mrs Pilgrim states that even though she may have been contracted to work only 36 hours per week she had worked sufficient extra hours to take her total number of hours each week to 40. I have  no reason to doubt her statement but it does not provide evidence that she was paying, or should have been paying, contributions to the pension scheme.  As a finding of fact I conclude that she was not.

27. I therefore do not uphold the complaint against the Hospital.

28. Mrs Pilgrim, through Ms Hoey, has said that she was not informed until after she had retired that contributions she had made prior to December 1971 were being held in the Scheme. I agree that members should be informed at the time their membership of the Scheme ceases that such contributions are being held in the Scheme on their behalf. The Hospital has stated that the administration of such contributions is carried out by the Agency and I would agree with this. However unless the Hospital informs the Agency that an employee, who had been a member of the Scheme, had left service, the Agency would not be aware and therefore the member would not be informed. Therefore, in my view, the Hospital does bear part of the responsibility in this matter. I would hope that both the Hospital and the Agency would review their procedures on this matter.

29. The Hospital has offered to pay the employer’s contributions to allow Mrs Pilgrim to accrue pension under the Scheme from 1 April 1973 to 28 May 1980, provided she pays her own contributions for this period. Mrs Pilgrim’s own contributions for this period amounts to £10,740.20, which I appreciate would be a large sum for her to find. However, it may be possible for her to meet either the whole or a large part of this payment from the total of the arrears of the pension and the lump sum that would be due to her if she were to accept the Hospital’s offer. Whether or not she could meet the full cost would depend on whether she is liable to pay tax on the arrears of the pension. I make no directions on the matter.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

10 March 2003
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